MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

CHAP. 65. in behalf of said county, payable in five years with interest payable every three months.

[Approved June 30, 1848.]

Roll of Accounts No. 29, for 1848.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due to the several persons, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

NATHAN WHITE, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

			2 02 00				111111
			Claims	rendered.	Claims	Total	
Names of towns.		Bounty on Cocoons,	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.		
Bridgton, -	-	-		10 00		10 00	10 (
		COU	TY OF I	HANCOC	ĸ.		
Amherst, -		-	1	126 00	1	1 126 00	126 0
Bluehill, -	-	•	1	12 00		12 00	
Eastbrook, -	~	-		6 00	2.73	6 00	6 0
Franklin, -	-			10 00		10 00	10 0
Greenfield, -	-	-	:	2 00	1	2 00	2 0
Mariaville, -	-	-	Į.	6 00		6 00	
Sullivan, -	-	-		2 00	ı]	2 00	2 0
Waltham, -	-	•		12 00		12 00	12 0
			}			176 00	176 0
•		COUNT	YOFWA	SHING	ron.		
Beddington,		-	1	6 00	1 .1	6 00	8 6 0
Columbia,	-	_		60 00		60 00	60 0
Cherryfield,	_	-		24 00		24 00	24 0
Medybemps,	-	-	1	2 00		2 00	2 0
Steuben, -	-	•		16 00		16 00	16 0
Topsfield, -	-	-		12 00		12 00	12 0
						120 00	120 0

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

Names of towns.		disi Masakii	Claims 1	endered.	Claims	Total	
14dines of	VOII ALBI	in the second	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	allowed.
China, - Gardiner, -	-	-		10 00 2 00	toja stariš, u	10 00 2 00	10 00 2 00
3		_		2 00	formula Marie II		
		COTU	i on	OMBOD:		12 00	12 00
Denmark, -	_	0001	NTY OF	0 AFOR 2 06		1 2 00	2 00
Lovel, -	-	-	,	4 00		4 00	4 00
Mexico,	-	-		12 00		12 00	12 00
Newry,	-	F		16 00		16 00	16 00
Stoneham, - Turner, -	•	•	1 02 00	16 00		16 00	16 00
Waterford, -	-	-	23 22 2 30	126	23 10 2 30		23 10 2 30
rr additora;	_	-	2 00		2 90		2 00
			*		25 40	50 00	75 40
		COUN	ry of s	OMERSI	et.		
Bingham, -		-	,	4 00	1	4 00	4 00
Hartland, -	-	-		2 00		2 00	2 00
Moscow, - Norridgewock,	-	-		2 00		2 00	2 00
	-	•	3 38		3 38		3 38
			ļ	1	3 38	8 00	11 38
		COUNT	Y OF P	ENOBSO	OT,	10.00	a Haar Ardin
Bangor,	•	•	[330 00		300 00	
Bradford, -	-	•		6 00		6 00	6 00
Eddington, - Howland, -	-	-		44 00 10 00	1	44 00 10 00	44 00 10 00
Lee,		-		20 00	1	20 00	20 00
Lincoln, -	-	10		28 00	1	28 00)
" for Frank	din Ch e	esley,	[20 00	1	20 00	48 00
Milford, -	-	-		80 00		80 00	80 00
Oldtown, - Patten, -	-	-	1	8 00 118 00		8 00 118 00	8 00 118 00
Passadumkeag,	-	Ţ		4 00	1	4 00	4 00
U,			}		1.	<u> </u>	
					•	668 00	668 00
Abbat	(COUNT	Y OF PI				
Abbot, Srownville,		-		2 00 68 00	1	2 00 68 00	2 00 68 00
Dover,				10 00		10 00	10 00
Kingsbery,	~			2 00		2 00	2 00
Monson, -	•	•		6 00		6 00	6 00
Orneville, - Wellington,	-			2 00 4 00		2 00	2 00
Weimig ton,	•	-		4 00	ĺ	4 00	4 00
			l	t	ŀ	92 00	92 00
		COUN	ry of i	RANKL	IN.		
Avon, -	-	-	2 88		2 88	}	2 88
Jay, -	-	•		2 00		2 00	2 00
Madrid, -	-	•	1	8 00		8 00	8 00
Phillips, -	•	•	1	24 00		24 00	24 00
			ļ	l	Į.	34 00	36 88
		COUNT	Y OF AI	ROOSTO	OK.		
Linneus, -	-	-	t	6 00	1	6 00	6 00
Smyrna, -	-	-		16 00	1	6 00 16 00	16 00
Weston, -	-		ľ	74 00	1	74 00	
						96 00	96 00
			•	•	•		, 50 00

Military Accounts.

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Time of service.	Names.	Regiment.	Brigade.	Division.	Amount.
1 year 3 mos. 1843-4,			1	1	14 29
2 yrs. 3 " 1844-5-6,	Samuel Thompson,		1	1	22 50
2 " 1846-7,	Timothy Ludlow,		1	6	20 00
l year, 1847, -	Lorenzo D' M. Sweat,		2	5	10 00
l year I month, -	John Babson, discharged				
4	Feb. 1, 1848,		2	4	10 83
on 100 to 100 at	provide	,	,		77 62
photogram the terminal	ADJUTANTS OF C	AVALR	Υ.		
1846, 1847,	[Judah M. Hackett,		1 1	9	1 20 00
1846, 1847,	E. S. Page,		1	2	20 00
* . *					<u> </u>
	1		l		40 00
	ADJUTANTS OF A	RTILLE	RY.	,	
1847,	Hebron Luce,		1	9	10 00
A British State	ADJUTANTS OF I	NFANTI	RY.		
16 months, 1845-6,	J. S. Monroe,	3	1 1	1 9	1 13 75
1 year, 1847,	Nathaniel A. Gray,	2	lī	3	10 00
1 year, 1847,	Joseph Bragdon,	1	ī	ì	10 00
1 year, 1847,	Joseph Whiteomb.	3			10 00
	F. A. Pike.	1	2 1 1 2 1	2 7	20 00
1846 and 1847	Elias Adams,	3	1	2	10 00
1846 and 1847, -	Hiram T. Black,	1 3 2 1	2	2 2 3	10 00
1 year, 1847-8, -	F. A. Holt,		1		10 00
1 year, 1847,	John Monroe, Jr.,	2	1	6	10 00
]		
	1	I	I	i	103 76

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Nan	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.		
April, 1848. April, 1848. August, 1847. 1848.	Jabez True, Joseph Chase, J. Y. McClintock, Thomas Cunningham,	 -	-	24 25 24 25 20 00 48 00	24 25 20 00
1040.	Thomas Outhingham,	•		1 20 00	96 00

Coroners' Accounts.

20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	May 29, 1848.	Thomas Norton,	•	*	•	1	23 73	23 15
---	---------------	----------------	---	---	---	---	-------	-------

Printers' Accounts.

		Asa Cummings,	31 00	31 00
		Severance & Dorr, advertising notices, Severance & Dorr, publishing laws.	$\left\{\begin{array}{cc} 2 & 25 \\ 40 & 00 \end{array}\right\}$	42 25
46		Charles Giles & Co., "	15 00	15 00
66	"	William H. Walden & Co., "	11 00	11 00

Printers' Accounts, (Continued.)

Date. For the year 1847.		Name.		Amount claimed.	Amount ullowed.	
		Noyes & Cowen, publishing laws,		15 00	15 00	
"	44	H. P. Pratt,	1994	11 48	11 48	
44	66	John Porter,	system f	13 00	13 00	
66	66	C. C. Tyler,	191	8 00	8 00	
: 66	61	Maxwell & Drummond, " "	ore [12 00	12 00	
61	"	Avery & Kimball, ""	Section 1	11 00	11 00	
46	"		11.71	22 50	22 50	
**	**	Smith & Sayward, " "	- 1	24 00	24 00	
46	44	William T. Johnson, " "	į.	34 08	34 08	
66	46	Rowe & Griffin, " "	- 1	25 50	25 50	
46	44	George V. Edes, " "	- 1	10 00	10 00	
**	**	Edwin Plummer, " "	1	13 00	13 00	
**	66	George W. Millet, " "	1	9 50	9 50	
46	66	J. T. Gilman, " "		13 00	13 00	
66	86	Elisha Libby, (agent,) "	11000	17 00	17 00	
**	66	John T. Sprague, " "	1000	8 00	8 00	
"	" "	Moses Littlefield, " "		11 00	11 0	
44	66	A. A. Hanscom, "	1	16 00	16 00	
**	66	William Thompson, " "		15 08	15 08	
٠,	"	Holden & Sanborn, " "	1	57 16	57 10	
á ·	"	A. Shirley & Son, " "	į	20 84	20 84	
44	44	John Edwards, " "		29 00	29 00	
46	44	James H. Harmon, ."	- 1	23 00	23 00	
**	66	J. S. Swift, " "	- 1	8 00	8 00	
**	44	S. H. Colesworthy, " "	- 1	19 50	19 50	
66	44	Newman & Rowell, "		15 00	15 00	
66	- 66	Homan & Manley, " "		31 00	31 00	
44	"	Russell Eaton, " "	1	39 00	39 00	
66	44	E. G. Hedge & Co., " "	- 1	16 00	16 00	
66	46	H. W. Jewell, " "	- 1	22 00		
**	46	Austin Willey, " "	- 1	26 00	26 00	

Miscellaneous Accounts.

May 20, 1848.	Nathan White, treasurer of Hancock county, for returns ordered by the legislature,	2	00	2 00
January 8, 1848.	Town of Pittston, for the support of Jones Foley, state pauper, at the Insane Hos-			
	Hospital,	41	00	41 00
May 30, 1848.	Insane Hospital, for support of Ellen Hu-			
• •	bert, \$103 09; Moses Butterfield, \$99 26;		- 1	The Care
	John Wheeler, \$107; Charles Barnham,		ı	
	from June 1, 1847, to March 31, 1848,			
	\$126 36; Peter Sampson, \$97 87, from		- 1	
	October 2, 1847, to March 31, 1848; H.		- 1	
	G. Smith, from November 17, 1847, to		- 1	
	May 30, 1848, \$78 46,	612	04	612 04
1846 and 1847.	John Deering, for taking care of Arsenal in	_		
_	Bath,	10	00	10 00
June, 1848.	William Caldwell, for preparing appropria-		- 1	
	tion bills for committee on finance, for		- (
	the years 1842, 1843, 1844, 1845, 1846,	4.		
55 . 10 to 10	1847, and 1848,	14	Vaj	14 00
May 10, 1848.	City of Bath for support of Nicholas Dur-			
	gin, at Insane Hospital from May 30,	100	20	100 00
	1847, to March 31, 1848,	103	98	103 98
	Town of Addison for support of Catharine		- 1	
	McCarty, (foreigner) at Insane Hospital	20	27	70 07
	from August 4, 1847, to March 31, 1848,	78	4/1	78 27
	10			

Снар. 65.

Miscellaneous Accounts, (Continued.)

Date,	Namos.	Amoun claimed		Amou allowe	
May 10, 1848.	Town of Gardiner for support and commitment of Margaret Roak, (foreigner) at Insane Hospital from May 31, to October 19, 1847. Also Ann O. Conner from October 27, to May 22, 1848, City of Portland, for support and commitment of Bridget Divine, (foreigner) at Insane Hospital from July 21, 1844, to September 30. Also from September 9, 1847, to March 9, 1848. Also John McVane and Aaron Lewis, (foreigners) from September 9, 1847, to March 9, 1848, and expense of commitment. And expense of committing David Cass and board in	123 8		123	
June 14, 1848.	John H. Hartford, folding, stiching and				
June 24, 1848.	binding,	2,099 2 468			
June 23, 1848.	Edward Fenno, stationery, Alden Jackson,	10	- 1		
# unc 20, 1040.	Aiden Jackson,	10 (ייי	10	00
	,	l	1	3,858	73

Aggregate Roll No. 29.

	Counti	ies, &c.			Bounty Cocoor		Bounty Anima		Total amo	
Cumberland,	-	•	-				10	00	10	00
Hancock,	•	•	-		}		176	00	176	00
Washington,	-	•	•				120	00	120	00
Kennetec,	•	-	-				12	00	12	00
Oxford,	-	-	-		25	40	50	00		40
Somerset,	•	•	•		3	38	8	00	11	38
Penobscot,	-	-	-				668	00	668	00
Piscataquis,	•	_	-		ļ		92	00	92	00
Franklin,	-	-	•		2	88	34	00	36	88
Aroostook,	-	-	-				96	00	96	00
Bounty on Cocoon	s and	Animals.			31	66	1,266	00	1,297	66
Brigade Majors and			-	•	-		-		77	62
Adjutants of Caval		•		-	-		-		40	00
Adjutants of Artil	lery,	•		•			_		10	00
Adjutants of Infan	try,	-	•		-		-		103	75
Sheriffs' accounts,	•	-	<u>.</u> '	4	7 🕳		•		96	00
Coroners' accounts		•	•	•	-		-		23	15
Printers' accounts,	•	•	-	•	٠. •		-		694	83
Miscellaneous acco	unts,	•	•	~			•		3,858	73
									\$6,201	74

Chapter 65.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

For payment of roll of accounts No. 29. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of state out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, towns and plantations, mentioned in the roll of accounts numbered twenty-nine, the sums set against their names respectively,

amounting in the whole to the sum of six thousand, two hun- CHAP. 66. dred one dollars and seventy-four cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved June 30, 1848.]

Chapter 66.

Resolve on the petition of Sarah W. Hale.

Resolved, for reasons set forth in said petition, that the said Authorized to Sarah be and she hereby is authorized and empowered to sell estate, at public or private sale, at her discretion, and convey the real estate hereinafter described, to wit: one lot situate in Bangor, Description of containing two acres more or less, and is bounded southerly on land now or lately of Samuel J. Foster; westerly on land now or lately of John Barker; northerly on land formerly of Messrs. Sewall and Salisbury; and easterly on land formerly of Allen Gilman. One other lot situate in Bangor aforesaid, containing one hundred and eighty rods more or less, and is bounded southerly on Penobscot river; westerly, crossing a road, by land formerly of Joseph E. Foxcroft; northerly, by land formerly of William Boyd; and easterly by land formerly of Luke Wilder, together with all the flats, below the bank of the river And the said Sarah shall deposit the pro- Proceeds, how invested. to low water mark. ceeds of said sales in the hands of the trustees appointed in and by the last will and testament of Moses Brown late of Newburyport, in the county of Essex, deceased, in and by which will the said premises are devised to the said Sarah; to be safely invested by said trustees, and kept by them and their successors in said office, distinct and separate from all other funds in their hands, to the same uses and ultimate disposal as is provided in and by the will of the said Moses Brown, respecting the real estate herein above described; provided, however, Proviso. that the said Sarah, together with the said trustees, shall first give bonds to the judge of probate in and for the county of Essex, in the commonwealth of Massachusetts, to the satisfaction of the said judge, that she, the said Sarah and they the said trustees shall faithfully and according to their best discretion execute and discharge the authority and duties hereby conferred and enjoined.